2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Ornginai Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 {1)

Revised Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 {2}

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s)

1 [Funded County Capital Projects

2 |Afiordable Housing

1,400,000

1,400,000

2001 Voter Approved Bonds

Amerncans With Disabitities Act (ADA)
Comptiance

To make County facilities compliant with ADA
requements and ensure tha! pubfc buildings are
accessible to zli County residents and employees.
Highest pricsity would be gaven o 1he foliowng
facilities: Clerk of Courts Annex located on Churion
Sireet (instaliation of lift), Histonc Courthouse and
Grabham Building {Renovations of ramps} and
Planning & Agacuiture Building {(Rencvalions of
ramps and walkways at rear of building). Other
facilities would be addressed as future funding allows.

50,060

50,000

Pay-As-You-Go

Anmal Services Factity {New)
{Funded Portion)

The propased project watdld aflow for construction of
an approximately 24,000 sguare ool facility in which
to house the Animal Shelter, currently located off of
Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard in Chape! Hill;
Animal Control offices, currently located in
Hilisborough at the Planning and Agnculture Building;
and offices for the Amumal Serwices Director. This
facitity, identified as a Tier 1A project in the Marsh 31,
2005 County Space Needs Update, would be located
at a sile approved by the BOCC an September 7,
2008

760,000

876,000

2004 Two-Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds
{$170,000) and Altemaiive Financing
{700,000}

5 [Amimat Shelter {Current Facilily}

inciudes wail construction and installation of awnings
at buitding entrances; kennel painting wouid be
covered in Painting Project {located later in this
spreadsheet).

29,600

29,060

Pay-As-You-Go

§ [Assessments and Testing

Professionat studies, as needed or required, to
assess vancus infrastructure or mechzanical systems
at County facilities. Examples would include air
quality sampling, roofing or HVAC studies.

75,000

25,000

Pay-As-You-Go

Blackwood Farm Structure
Stabilizalion

7o siabilize the exisling structures located at the
Blackwood Farm and preserve them and prevent
further deteroration.

75,000

75,000

2004 Two-Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds

Surmary of County Projects

09/13/05

1of 13

ThATHY



2005-15 County Capital investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, aiternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Original Manager's
Recommendation
far Fiscal Year
2005-06 (1)

Revised Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 {2)

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s}

Buiiding Entry Access Contral
Systems

Instali or update life satety and security systems at all
County faciliies. As a piloi project in fiscal year 2005~
06, exterior doors at the Whilled Center buildings
would be upfitted with door access controls to
delermune best system o meet security neads. Other,
facilities would be addressed as fuslure funding aliows.
Based on the revised Manager's Recommendation,
this project would be postponed for one year.

50,060

Pay-As-You-Go

Capital Repairs/Replacement
(Emergency) Reserve Fund

Reserve funds would enable Public Works to address
rajor sysiem/component needs, abalement, elc. thal
may anse afler budge! is adopled.

25,000

25,000

Pay-As-You-GGo

10

Carrboro Library

Funding provided through lhis proect could be used
{0 address property 1o be acquired at a yat o be
determined lccation and to some extent, the
suhsequent planring for the new fzcility.

50,000

50,000

Pay-As-You-(30

11

Cale Farm Structure Stabilization

To stahilize the existing structures located at the Cate
Farm and preserve them and prevent further
detenoralion.

125,000

125,000

2004 Two-Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds

12

Ceniral Recreation Repairs

Inchedes resiroocm repairs, office renovations,
gymnasium window replacersents and deorflock
replacement

635,000

635,000

2004 Two-Thirds Net Dabt Reduction Bonds

13

Compressed Natural Gas (CNG)
Fueting Station

A grant from the Clean Cities Coalition provided
$49,000, that along with the County’s $47,485 maich
wilt consiruct a compressed naiural gas (CNG) fueling
station at the public works faciiity.

96,465

96,465

Pay-As-You-Go and Grant

Conservation Easernents

Fends 1o provide for conservation easements and
cther sensitive lands that may not be open {o public
access. These monies may also be used as matching
funds for grants; specific properties to be funded
would be deterrined each vear based on available
funding.

900,600

950,000

15

County Campus {New) Development
(Funded Portion)

The 2005 County Space Needs Update
recommended that most Couniy operations located in
Hilisborough be consclidated tc one county campus.
Funds provided would be used in the properly
acguisition and provide jimited funding for developmng

1,800,000

a master plan of the sile.

1,860,000

Afternative Financing

Summary of County Projects

09/13/05

20of13



2005-15 County Capital investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes afl County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Original Manager's
Recommendation

Revised Manager's
Recommendation

Fundi i - i
unding for Fiscal Year for Fiscal Yaar Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s}
200506 {1) 2005-06 {2)
Funding would create a reserve tund from which the
16 |County Facilities Aris Reserve BOCC \‘vou{d allacale manies o consiruclion and 10,000 5,000 |Pay-As-You-Go
renovation projects fo alfow for arts in County
facilities.
includes rewiring building, sewer line replacement.
Court Street Annex/112 N. Churton Pairting, floonng, waterprocfing, HVAC, rocfing would
4 A s . ASYOU-
7 Street Repairs be addrassed through funding in those individual 55,000 25,000 |Pay-As-You-Go
projects
Reglaze windows and realign guiters; pamnting of
18 {Dickson House struclure would be covered in Painting Projact 7,500 7,500 {Pay-As-You-Go
{located iater in this spreadsheat).
In 2001, volers approved 5250,060 tor the second
Efland Cheeks Park Development ?hase of %l’%.IS park. Tem_alzvg pans for this phase Ne. funding recqmmended for fiscal year 2005-
19 include options such as Eghting the playing fieid, 0 0 |086; project funding allocated prior to fiscal year
{Phase 2) i .
constructing a nature trail, a second picrue shelter and 2005-06
refocating playground eguiprient.
In November 1997, Crange County volers approved a
$1.2 million bond referendum for this project. These
funds, cormbined with the $100,600 pay-as-you-go No tunding recommended for fiscal year 2005-
20 |Efland Sewer Extenston Development |appropriation m paor fiscal years, and $867,300 from 0 0 |06; project funding aliocated pror to fiscal year
a federal grant, will enable the County to extand 2005-06
sewer service mto the area around Buckhom Road
and the 850-acre Economic Development Distact,
21 Emerge_ncy Management Division Inciudes renf{vattons for relocation to a yel-to-be- 200,000 200,000 |2004 Two-Thirds Net Debl Reduction Bonds
Relocation aequired facility
22 Emergency Management/911 Faciiity [Includes HVAC and floonng replacements alorg with o 0 g'!g fu;d;i? frf:;:m:;;d:a?;:; isoﬁloyt?:crjoiz;
(located on New Hope Road) Repairs [parking area surfacing 20’02 G}ﬁ 4 P ¥
Furids to provide matching funds that would either
purchase additional generators or enable the County
23 |Emergency Power Scurces 1o take certan facilities "off the grid” so that the 0 0 |Pay-As-You-Go

prmary {or perhaps backup) power would not be
dependent on the electrical utilities power distribution
system.

Summary of County Projects

08/13/05

Jofi3



2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Ornmnat Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 {1}

Revised Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2085-06 {2)

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s}

24

Elevator Reparrs and improvements

Inciudes upgrading/replacing elevator equpment.
Funding in fiscal year 2005-08 provides for
improvements at the Whitted Human Services Center
since that elevator has expenenced service problems
in the last few months. Funding i future years would
allow for repans at other County facilities including the
Histonc Courthouse and Jail.

140,000

70,600

Pay-As-You-Go

25

Eguipment and Vehicle Replacements

Replacernant of current equipment and vehicles;
priority would be given, each year, to public safely
related vehicles, public works and Sanitation vehicles
gnd alternative fuel vehicles,

1,000,000

332,000

Pay-As-You-Go

26

Fairview Park Development

In Novernber 2001, voters approved $850,G0C 1o
enable the County io construct a park facility {possibly
in conunction with the Town of Hillshorough).
Tentative facility plans include one replacement
playing field, a picmc sheiter, basketbalt courls and
othar amenilias.

Na funding recommended for fiscal year 2005-
08; praiect funding aliocated pnor to fiscal vear
2005-06

27

Farmers Matket

Plans for the facility, dubbed the *Public Market” by
the planning group, will be compleied in advance of
the Justice Facility Expansicn in an effort to bring the
Market on line pricr fo the compietion of the Justice

Facility oroject.

No funding recommended for fiscal year Z005-
06; project funding allocated prior to fiscai year
2005-06

28

Fire Alarm Systems

Installation of fire alarm sysiems in buildings that are
not currently equipped with ones,; facllities wouid be
addressed as funding sireams allow.

15,000

Pay-As-You-Go

29

Flooring Replacements

Replacement of flcor covenngs in Counly faciiities;
specific projects would be determinad each year
based on available funding; higher priorities inciude
Ansmal Control buailding, Court Street Annex,
Govermnment Services Annex, Sheriffs Depastment; fo
{he extent possibie and necessary, floonng
replacements for each facility would be done in
conungtion with other facility improvements such as
painting.

341,000

241,000

Pay-As-You-Go

Summary of Counly Projects

G9/13/05

40f 13



2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Criginal Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
20085-06 {1}

Revised Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 {2}

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source{s)

30

Future Counly Facilities Set-Aside

Both the 2000 Space Needs Study and the update
presented o the Board in March 2005 indicate
significant needs for expansion of County office
space. This project sets aside pay-as-you-go funds m
futura years to bagm addressing the space, as
projects are approved by the Board of
Commussioners

No funding recoemmended for fiscal year 2005~
06

3

Goverranent Services Annex Repairs

Painding. floonng, waterproofing, HVAC, roafing would
be addressed through funding i those mndividual
projects; funding 1n wauld allew for realigning and
securing the mefal fire escape located at the rear of
the buiiding.

No funding recommended for fiscal year 2005-
06

32

HVAC Replacements

Includes funding 1o repairireplace HVAC uniis in
County faciities; specific facilities would be
determined each year based on available funding;
funding in fiscal year 2005-08 would allow for HVAC
system improvements at the Courl Strest Annex and
duct work cleaning at the Jail; prolects i future vears
would be delermined each year based on availabie
funding.

258,000

258,000

Pay-As-You-Go

33

Heritage Center (Funded Porion}

112,000

112,000

Donations

34

Historic Courthouse Repairs

Painting, flocnng, waterprociing, HVAC, rocfing, and
masonry repairs weuld be addressed through funding
in those individual projecis; funding in fy 2005-G5
would cover clock preservation.

15,000

15,000

Pay-As-You-Go

35

Homeslaad Aquatics Cenler

This project provides Couniy funds {o assist the Town
of Chapel Hil with construction of an indocr aquatic
facility at the site of the Town of Chapetl Hill's exssting
Homeslead Park on Homestead Road. The aquatic
center would contain iwo pools, a2 competitive pool
and a warm-water pool.

6

Homastead Community Center
Repars

Mo funding recommended for fiscal year 2005~
08, prosect funding affocated prier {o fiscal year
2005-06

OWASA Sewer connection

No funding recommended for fiscal year 2005-
06; project funding ailocated pnor to fiscal year
2005-05

Summary of County Projecis

09/13/05

50f 13



2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, granis and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Orniginal Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 (1)

Revised Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 (2)

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s}

37

information Technology

Priority mitiatives include more reliable electronic
services for citizens with reduced wait times, protect
client healih mformation, and improve services that
are available to those citizens who wisit county offices
to access services. Pro-atlive replacement of aging
servers and network connections would put the
County :n a befter poesition {o aveid potential culages.
For example, a major catasirophic server failure could
result in 10 days for one or more deparments being
unabie to offer services to the public while we await
delivery, configuration and resloral of a new server.
Examples of items recommended for funding mclude
office and in-field computers and electronic devices,
printers, servers, high speed connectivity to the SHSC
and Public Works campuses and improved intemet
connectivity for public access for county infarmation,
including Register of Deeds, Land Records, and
Sheriff. Baseline funding would not allow for sufficient
funding to address alf of the priorities.

400,00G

400,060

Pay-As-You-Go

a8

Jail Renovations

Paintmg, ficonng, walgrproafing, AVAC, roofing would
be addressed through funding in those sndividuat
projects; funding in fiscal year 2005-06 would
construct & restroom for fermale sailers (a high prerily
of the Sheriff} and funding in fiscal year 2006-07
would aliow for replacerment of Jait appliances
{washer, dryer, stove, dishwasher and cooler),
additionai funding n future years would provide for
minar repairs and improvements related o Jail
compliance with State and Federal reguirements and

mandates

625000

625,000

Pay-As-You-Go (525,000} and 2004 Two-
Thirgs Net Debt Reduclion Bonds

Summary of County Projects

09/13/05

6 of 13



2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Oniginal Manager's| Revised Manager's
Recommandation | Recommendation
for Fiscat Year for Fiscal Year
2005-06 {1} 2005-08 {2)

Fiscatl Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s}

39

Joint Town-County Gpen
Space/Greenways

Vaoters approved bond funds totaling $1.75 million as
part of the November 2001 referendum. The Town of
Chape! Hill aiso has 55 million in Town greenwavys
and gpen space bonds 1o put toward greenways
projects. The County recently joined forces with the
Town of Carrboro to purchase the Adams Tract,
which contains a portion of Bolin Creek Greenway.
The County's share of the purchase totaled $750,000.

425,600 425,000

2001 Voter Approved Bonds

40

Justice Facility and New Courthouse
Renovations

Provides for the addition of approximately 27,000
sguare feat 1o the existing New Courthouse along with
renavations at the New Courhouse.

7,110,000 7,110,000

Alternalive Financing

41

Lake Michael Park

Funds to assist City of Mebane with park maintenance
and upfits; revised Manager's Recommendation
postpones this project for one year.

25,000 a

Pay-As-You-Go

42

Lands lLegacy

Funds to purchase properties for Lands Legacy
program; specific properties to be purchased would
be determined each vear based on available funding

2,100,000 2,050,600

2061 Voter Approved Bonds (31,750,000} and
20034 Two-Thirds Net Detd Reduction Bonds
{306,000}

43

Masonry Repairs

Repairsireplacements of stonework and bricks
(inciuding retaining walls}; specific buildings that
would be addressed each vear dependent on arount
of funding available

10,600 ]

Pay-As-You-Go

44

Medicaid Maximzation Funds for
Health Depardment Capitat

This project provides funds for the Health Depariment
to purchase capital items and make mmnor renovations
to clinic space. Resiricled Federal Medicaid
Maxirmization funds received by the Health
Department finance {his project.

75,000 75,000

Stafe Pass-Through Funds

45

New Courlhouse Repays

Includes extenor tim repairs, roof repaws, foundation
waterpraofing and ceiling file replacement

No funding recommended for fiscat year 2005-
08; project funding allocated prior to fiscal year
200506

46

Northern Human Services Cenler
Repairs (Funded Porlion)

Wastewsater treatment and water supply
recommended for funding from 2004 twe-thirds net

debt funding {in fiscal year 2004-05)

173,000 173,000

2004 Two-Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds

Summary of County Projects

09/13/05

7of 13



2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Original Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 {1}

Revised Managers
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005.06 (2)

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s)

47

Northern Human Setvices Park

Funds for the Northemn Human Services Cenler Park
{Northermn Park) were included in the 2001 bond
referendum. The Board cansidered a pre-concept
plan for the park in 2001. 1n 2003, the Counly
purchasad additionat lands at the site. Planning and
design for the park was completed in the spring of
2005, with master plan approval in the fall of 2005 and
construction fentalively in 2605-06 and into 2006-07.

500,000

500,000

2001 Voler Approved Bonds

48

Orange County Satellite Campus of
Durham Tech

Funds totating $1 million to purchase fand would was
approved in fiscal year 2002-03 through allemative
financing. In fiscal year 2007-08, alternative-financing
funds totaling 33 miflicn would be available to
complete oroject construclion.

Ne funding recoremended for fiscal year 2005-
08, project funding alfocated prior to fiscal year
2605-06

49

Orange Enlerpnses

County's commiiment to Crange Entarpnses purchase
of new facility located off of Elizabeth Brady Road

100,600

100,000

Pay-As-You-Go

56

Orange High School Tenns Court
Resurdacing

This project would resurface eight full size iennis
courts on the grounds of Orange High School. The
County has had a long stanging contractual
arrangement for use of these courts by the public,
which stipuiates that the County will provide half of the|
funding requsred for capital repairs {o the facility. The
courls are in severe need of repair. An estimate of up
{0 530,000 has been provided by a court resurfacing
company. These courts expenence heavy use by
members of the public, both in formal, programmed
settings as well as informal use. They are the only
tennis courts available for public use in northern
Orange County. The Orange County School Distrct
has pnoritized this project in the CIP request the have
submitied

15,000

15,000

Pay-As-You-3o

Summary of County Projects

09/13/05

8of13



2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, afternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

COriginal Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 (1)

Revised Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 {2)

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source{s}

51

Painting {interor and Extenor) of
Fagilities

Tnierior and exienior painting of county jacilities, regher
priority facilifies {reflects revised Manager's
Recommendation) funded in fiscal year 2005-06
include Armmal Control (521,500%, Anmmal Shelter
{850,600}, Dickson House {$30,000), Histone
Courthouse (52,500}, and Efland Community Center
(510,000}, additional buildings that would be
addressed in outer years are dependent on amount of
funding available; to {he exient possibie and
necessary, painting for each facility would be dona in
comunction with cther facility improvements such as
floonna

227,600

127,060

Pay-As-You-Go

52

Parking Lot Repaws/Paving

Parking Iot improvements {including paving) for &il
countly facikties; funding 1n fy 2005-06 provide for
paving WHSC lots; additional parking areas that
would be addressed in ouler years are dependent on
amount of funding availzbla.

186,000

10,000

Pay-As-You-Go

53

Parks Qperations Base (Valisy Forge
Road}

The Valley Forge Road facility previously ccocupied by
Crange Enferprses has been vacated. The 2005
Space Needs Update recommends that the facifity be
upfit and utitized as office space for the Recreation
Adrmnistrative office function as well as the Parks
Operations Base. Funding for this project allows upfit
of the nteror for the two funclions, as well as sita
worl that will aliow some oulside slorage of matenals
needed al vanous park facilities {mulch, gravel, atc).
Funding will alse allew ihs connection of the building
to nearby sanitary sewer facilities and the existing
sepiic sysiem abandoned.

400,000

230,000

2004 Two-Thirds Net Dett Reduction Bonds

54

Planming & Agncuiture Building
Repairs

Renovations that would be required after New Land
Services Building construction is compiete and office
relocations have occurred (cutlined in the 2005 Space
Study Unpdate)

No funding recommended for fiscal year 2005-
06

Summary of County Projects

08/13/05

90f13



2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, afternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Original Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 (1)

Revised Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 (2}

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s}

55

Register of Deeds Automation

This project, tunded wilh fees collected by the
Regsster of Deeds, provides funds {o automate the
deeds and vital records systems in the Register of
Deeds Office. As mandated by North Carolina
General Statute 161-11.3, ten percent of all General
Sialule 161 related fees collected by the Regster of
Deeds finance this project.

56

River Park

50,000

50,000

Faes for Service

River Park Is the working name given o plans to
ulilize the open area between the County govemment
campus and the Eno River, for a park-like selling.
tnitial discussions and planning for this site took place
in 1996 as parl of a jont Town-County initiative. The
concept plan from 1896 generally shows a low-smpact
design, inciuding a series of trails, picrc tables and
benches, and a foclipnnt for a fulere pavilion for
performances, Dasign of the Justice Facility
Expansion project includes desiga work related o
River Park

50,060

50,60C

Pay-As-You-Go

57

Roofing Projects

Repairs and replacement of county 1acililies roofs;
highest priority replacements and repais include
Orange Enterprises {current facility), Planning and
Agneulture Building, Northern Hurnan Services
Center, Skills Development Center, 501 Wesi
Franklin Sireet; these would be compieted in
accordance with CTL Engineerno repont.

a8

Signage

200,000

200,060

Pay-As-You-Go

Reparsireplacements of exterior and intenor signs
located at ali County; highest pnority projects would
include replacing signs that are beyond repair, specific
reptacement/reparr schedule would be dependent on
amount of funding available each year

10,000

10,000

Pay-As-You-Go

59

Sengr Centers

Funding for construction of two new senior centers
are anticipated for opening within the next year - one
iocated in Chape! Hill and the othar in
CentralfNorthem Orange.

5,500,000

5,500,000

2001 Votar Approved Bonds and Allernaltive
Financing

60

Smith Midgdle School Park Lighting

This preiect would provide lighting for the Smith
Middle School playing fieid{s}, and was ncluded in the
November 2001 bond at an amount of $250,G00.

o

0

Mo funding recommended for fiscal year 2005-
06; project funding allocated prior to fiscal year
2005-06

61

Soccer Superfund

500,000

500,860

20601 Voler Approved Bonds

Summary of County Projects

09/13/05

10 of 13



2005-15 County Capital iInvestment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Funding

Onginal Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 (1}

Revised Manager's
Recommendation
for Fiscal Year
2005-06 (2}

Fiscai Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s}

62

Solid Wasie Convenience Ceniers

Replacement of routine fencing and signage at siles
included in early years of plan; outer vears aflows for
replacement of waste containers and installation of
concrele pads, kamers and driveways; Baseling
funding woutd nol allow for poteatial cost fo purchase
currently leased sites.

80,000

40,080

Pay-As-You-Go

83

Southermn Community Park

This project would develop park facilities on a 73-acre
parcel of land ownad by the Town of Chapel Hil on
U5 15/501 South, st south of Scuthern Village.

Mo funding recommended for fiscai year 2005-
06; project funding allocated prior to fiscal vear
2005-06

64

Sportsplex

Crange County is custently in negaotiations with Ealon
Vance regarding the Countly's propesed acqussition of
{he Triangle SporisPlex property. | ihe Counly
reaches an agreement (o purchase and begins
operaling {he facifity in 2005-08, this funding would
help to offset the costs of debi service on the proparty
acquisition andfor to help underwrite the costs of pool
onerstions.

400,600

400,660

Pay-fs-You-Go

65

Tenn: Cregks Park Development

Propased plans inciude renovations to the existing
histonc farmstead house and bam located on the
property. Tenlative park faciities in Phase | include
fighted playing fields, nature trails and a pienic area
surrounding an existing pond. The total 96-acre park
may melude as many as four phases,

No funding receanmended for fiscal year 2005-
06, prosect funding aliocated pnor to fiscal year
2005-06

66

Utifities Extenssion Development

Re-gstablish the Utilities Extension Fund o assist with
the extension of water andfor sewer lines for
economic development projects, padicularly in the
Economic Development Districts of the County.

5C,000

25,000

Pay-As-You-Go

67

Water Demand Reduction Systems
and Equiprment

Upfit appropriate County facilities with water reduction
demand fixtures and apparatus; specific schedule
waotld be dependent on amount of funding available
each year

16,000

10,000

Pay-As-You-Go

Summary of County Projects

09/13/05

11 of 13



2005-15 County Capital Investment Plan
Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Oniginal Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, afternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Orniginal Manager's| Revised Manager's
Funding R?:f;:ﬁi?i?::n R?:::;;i?izt;:n Fiscal Year 2005-26 Funding Source(s}
2005-06 (1} 2005-06 (2}
Waterprcof below grade foundations and corract
drainage problems n county facilities; funding in fiscal
year 2005-06 wouid aliow for waterpraciing at Court
Streef Annex and Purchasing and Central Sarvices
68 {Waterproofing and Drainage Buiiding and in fiscal year 2006-07, the Government 221,000 221,000 |Pay-As-You-Go
Services Annex. specific schedule for outer years
would be dependent on amount of funding available
each vear.
Provides funding to cover the County's porlion of the
69 {West 19 Soccer Complex roadway, Hghting, and parking at CCS Middle 350,000 350,000 {2004 Two-Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds
School/West 10 Soccer Complex
70 | Tolal Funded Counfy Profects 27,958,965 26,771,965
Differgnce (1,188,000}

" as presented June 2005
2 Reflects Revised Manager's Recommendaticons to aliow for BOCC approved reduction of $1,188 Million durng fiscal year 2005-06 budget defiberations.

Summary of County Projects

09/13/05

120f13



2005-15 County Capital nvestment Plan

Comparison of Fiscal Year 2005-06 Original Manager's Recommendation and Revised Manager's Recommendation
Includes all County projects including those funded with bonds, alternative financing, grants and Pay-As-You-Go funding

Onginal Manager's
Recommendation

Revised Manager's
Recommendation

Funding far Fiscal Year far Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 2005-06 Funding Source(s}
2605-06 (1} 2005-05 {2}
73 JUnfunded County Capital Projects 0 o
74 Arsmat Services Faclity (New} o 0
{Unfunded F‘crﬁong
75 [ e BT 13,000,060 13,000,600
76 [Counly Park Sites & Development 338,000 338,000
77 [Heritage Center (Unfunded Portion) 0 ¢]
78 Emergency Communications 0 a
Infrasiructure
R TH R Y IVICT AT R
79 {Emergency Operations Center (New 0 0
f HH LY
a0 Librasy Located at New County 168,600 168,600
Campus
81 {Pre-¥ Facililies 0 0
Public Works/OPT and Moior FPooi
82 G 0
Expansion
83 {Scuthem Human Services Center 13,506,600 13,506,600
84 {Tofal Unfunded County Projects 41,466,565 40,949,100
a5 Grand Tatal County Capital

Projects {Funded and Unfunded)

Summary of County Projects

05/13/05

130f13






Updated Seplember 13. 2005 to allow for Animal Shelter Site

A"H &c[v\he&}' Lll&

Proposed Projects to Fund with 2004 Two-Thirds Net Debt Bonds

34.2 Million Available

2 Highlighted rows indicale projects that the BOCC approved for funding with two-thirds net debt bonds on June 23, 2004

Pro;ects BOCC Has Approved for Fundmg

EMSISH 1 Center Repalrs

$315,000

lnchdes HVAC and ﬂoormg replacements atong wsih parkmg area surfacmg S

_Homest_ead Center;Repairé "

.';_:I_...:E'tt_lié_'R'i\(e'r Paf*k'l‘i_)eiié_iopmeﬁ!_ :

?.390,600

L :'. On March"ﬁ@ 2004 the .Board awarded a:

'_$_2'72,oc}0

e bonds and altemaiwe f nancmg (does not mc!

OWASA Sewer connecinon OIS L

_roved a contract to Romeo
Guest, inc for $706 166 for. construcﬂon of the rnajor elements of. Laitie River Park;
this amount is $272,000 more.than the currently available funds; the Board dlrected
staff to include this amount in the updated fi ve—year plan fur the issuance of: Coumy
ude Laws ouse dasposmon) e

.-.'_N:ew _Coﬁtjrthbtiéé .R_ep'airé e

$190,000

Encludes exterior tnm repaxrs roof Tepairs ou_ndatlon watarproof' ng and cenmg me s
replacemement : i R R

f_Whltted Human SeWICES
-Center- '

$475,000

On Ocioher 1, 2003 the Board d:rected staff to lnclude thls amount in the updated f ve
year. plan for the issuance of County bonds and alternative financing S

“Tofal Pro;ects BOCC Has :
‘Approved for Funding

~1$1,342,000

Projects for Recommended for Remain

ing 2004 Two-Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bond Funding

Animal Shelter Site

$170,000

As approved by the Board on September 7, 2005

Blackwood Farmhouse
Stabilization

$75,000

To stabilize the existing structures located at the Blackwood Farm and preserve them
and prevent further deterioration.

Cate Farmhouse Stabilization

$125,000

To stabilize the existing structures located at the Cate Farm and preserve them and
prevent further deterioration.

Central Recreation Repairs

$635,000

Includes resiroom repairs, office renovations, gymnasium window replacements and
door/lock replacement

OCS Middie School #3/West
10 Soccer Complex

$350,000

Provides funding to cover the County's portion of the roadway, lighting, and parking at
OCS Middle School/West 10 Soccer Complex

Emergency Management
Division Relocation

$200,000

Includes renovations for relocation to a yet-lo-be-acquired facility

Jail Renovations

$600,000

Includes renovating areas in the jail to accommodate female inmates and
attorney/inmate visitations

Lands Legacy & Conservation
Easements

$300,000

To provide "opportunity funds”® to acquire tand for the County's Lands Legacy and
Conservation Fasement programs

Northern Human Services
Center Repairs

$173,000

Funding to complete well and wastewater system installation and deconstruct the
Vincen! house

Parks Operations Base
Located at Valley Forge Road

$230,000

Qriginatly approved at $675,000 to include Parks Operations Base and County
Storage Facility (Located at Public Works Site); $230,000 now recommended to upfit
existing Orange Enterprises facility located on Valley Forge Road

Projects for Recommended for

2004 Two-Thirds Net Debt $2,858,000
Reduction Bond Funding
Total 2004 Two-Thirds Net $4.200.000

Debt Reduction Bond Funding




Color Legend

Debt Issuance Schedule By Fiscal Year

Alternative Financing, 2001 Voter Approved Bonds and 2004 Two Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds

Completed Dabl 1s5ues In Fiscal Years 20602-03 through 200506

BOCC Endorsed May 5, 2004 Issuance Schedufe

taff Proposed October 25, 2004 Behl 1ssuance Schadule

OCC Approved Seplember 3, 2002 Debt issuance Schedule

i Proposed Seplember 13, 2005 Debt issuance Schedule

Page 1ol 5

Mew Proposed Projects
F¥ 200203 —_FY 200304 FY 2004-05 FY 200506 T z00607 FY 2007-08 Totat
Bond Altermative HBond Afternative Bond Alternative Bq‘nu Alternative Bond Alornative Bond Alternative Bend Altarnative Project Total
A B [ 7] E F G H 1 L M N [4]

1 |Schools
2 $750,000 $0 $a $0§  $4,250,000 30 50 $2.000,000- " 42,000,000,
3] CHCCS - Chapel Hill High $750,000 $0 50 so] $1,250,000 $0 50 | $2,000,000 1 i §2,000,000 %"
4 $750,000 50 $0 $0§ $4,250,000 50 50 2,600,000 | T $2.000,000.
5 50 $0 50 $0 $0 50 50 |: AT 1 ] - $12 800,000 -
[ CHCLCS Elementary #10 50 40 [ $0 50 50 0 g “$42.800,000
7 $0 £ $0 $0 $0 50 50 812,800,000
8 £41,100,000 50 5o so i s+.700000 50 50 | U842 800,000
g} CHCGS Elemantary #9 $11,100,000 50 50 $0§ $4,700,000 50 S0 U $12,800,000
10 $11,100,000 30 50 TS0 §1700,000 50 50 |: 27 $12,800,000:
11] CHCCS High Schaot #3 (iunded 50 L) 50 30 §0| $4.700,000 $3,503,009 |- - $17.560,000.
121 af$35442.000in Counly 50 50 $0 50 so | 54,700,000 53,503,060 |: “$4,700,000 | - $47,500,000
13 | funding) $0 50 0 0 0 $0 $12,808,000 | " $o,000,000 | '$21,800,000:
14 50 50 50 50 $0 |  $4.300.000 50 |- 8,600,000 8 800,000,
18] pagrded rom Bord 50 50 50 50 50| 4,300,000 so
16 50 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0 |
17 $500,000 50 50 $0 $0 50 50 |
1a | OCS - Hillsborough Eermentary $500,000 0 [ $0 $0 $0 50 |:
20 £500,000 $0 $o 50 $0 50 50 [:
21 oes Middle School #3 (funded |aoo.000 50 50 s0] $4s14.000 $0 $12,885,000 |
22| ot $20,020,566 in County funds) | 51,000,000 50 50 $0] S4,514.000 $0 $12,886,000
23 51,000,000 50 $0 50 | $4,614,000 $0 $12,885,000 [;
24 S0l 5850000 0 o 50 $0 50
25] OCS Orangs High Renovations %0 $950,000 50 50 50 $0 50
26 $0 $850,000 $0 $0 £0 $0 50

Totat 5/05/04 Proposal for] -
27 Schools] $43,750,000 $650,000 50 $0 | $7.564,600 $9,000,000 $16,386,000

Total 10125104 Proposal for) ;
28 Schools|] $13,750,000 $250,000 $0 50 | $7,564,000 $9,000,000 $46,389,000 |;

Total 09/13/05 Proposal fo
29 Schoolsf $42,750,000 $850,000 $0 so | $7.564,000 $0 $25,685,000

0405

P + Il



Debt Issuance Schedule By Fiscal Year
Alternative Financing, 2001 Voter Approved Bonds and 2004 Two Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds

Color Legend

Page 2 of

Cempiated Debt issues in Fiscal Years 2002-03 through 2005-06
|BOCC Endorsad May 5, 2004 Issuance Schedule
Sta¥f Proposed Oclober 25, 2004 Debt Issuance Schedule
BOCC Approved Seplember 3, 2002 Debl issuance Schedule
Stafl Proposed Seplember 13, 2005 Dabt Issuance Schedule
New Proposed Projects
EY 200203 FY 2003-04 Y Z004-05 FY 700506 FY 20006-07 FY 2007-08 Total
Bont Altornative Bond Alternativo Bond Allarnative Hond Altarnative Bond Altarnative Bond Allernative Bond Alternative Project Total
A B c ] E F [5] H | N L L N [+
jParks, Recreation & Open
ap {Space
/| 0 000, . : : 0,000, "
31 Chape! Hil Distict Park (Fwin $200,000 § $0 $0 | $1,000,000 50 $0 : [ gpp_opu_
32} craeks Park) $200,000 50 $0 §0 ] $1,000,p00 0 50 $1,206,060
33 $200,00D 50 $0 $0 | 51,000,000 50 50 $1,200,000
34 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 T 495,000, .
35 | Eftand Cheeks Park (Phase 2} $125,000 50 50 50 $125,000 50 30 ] $250,000
36 $125,000 $0 50 50 £125,000 30 50 i SRE0000 " $250,000
a7 $200,000 50 50 $0 $650,000 $0 50 L SB50000; T SBEH,000.17
a8 Falrdew Park $200,000 50 50 30 £650,000 50 500] _.$B50,000 $850,000
ag $200,000 $0 50 §0 $650,000 $0 50| o BB50,000 T $6850,000
46 $0 $0 50 $0 ) 53,500,000 56 S0 500,000 SEIUGR 800,008
44 ] Homestead Aguatics Center 50 30 $0 $0 | 53,500,000 50 (53,175,008 : - $3,500,000 . 53,500,000
42 50 $0 50 $0 | $3,500,000 $0 (33,175,000} RIATEN00. “33500,000 170 $3,500,000
08,000 0 i 350, £ % 750.000° s TEa0an
A3 int Town County Open $4 $ 50 ¥ $350,000 $0 $425,000 ; $1,750,000 . $1,750,000,
441 space/Greenways $400.000 . $0 $0 0 $350,000 £ $425,000 | $%,750,000
45 $400.000 50 30 $0 $350,000 $0 425,000 $4,750,000°
45 $1,750,400 50 $0 50| 51,750,000 50 $1,750,000 ST 000000 .
47 | Lands Legacy $1,750,000 $0 50 $0 | $1,750,000 $0 §1,750,000 $7,000,600 -
48 $1,750,600 $0 $0 $6 | $41,760,000 $0 $1,750,000 TS 00600871
48 Northemn Human Services $200.000 50 50 F34 $500,000 $0 $500,000
501 ronter Park . $200,000 $0 30 $0 $500,000 &0 $500,000
51 $200,000 %0 $0 $o $500,000 $0 $500,000 ‘$1,200,000
52 $250,000 50 H 59 50 50 50 IBG 00
53 Smih Middie School Park £250,000 [ &0 £0 $0 [ 50 i
54 $250,000 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0
£S5 Saceer Supar Fund (Includes $500,000 L] 30 $0{ $1.000,000 0 £500,000
£1.350,000 for Wast 10 Soceer A
s8 | Complex and $650,000 for Twin §500,000 $0 50 £0 | $1,000,000 50 $500,000 £2,000,000
Croeks soceer figlds) —
57 $500,000 50 50 $0 £1.000,000 50 $500.000

09135



Debt Issuance Schedule By Fiscal Year

Alternative Financing, 2001 Voter Approved Bonds and 2004 Two Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds

Cotor Legend
Compleled Dobt Issues In Fiscal Years 200203 throbgh 2005-06
ROCE Endorsed May 5, 2004 Issuance Schedule
Staff Proposed October 25, 2004 Debt lssuance Schedula
BOCC Approved Seplember 3, 2002 Debt Issuance Schedule
Staff Proposed September 13, 2005 Debt Issuance Schedule
New Proposed Projocts
FY 2002-03 FY 2003-04 FY 2004-05 - Y 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Total
Bon&l Altemnative Eon.E Allernstiva Bond Altarmative Bond Alternativa Band Alternative Bond Altarnative Bond Alternative Project Total
A B . C 3] E F G H 1 J L [ N [+
5B 50 50 50 $0} $2.000,000 $0 $0 . UsR,000,000 §oo S sl Ug2,000,000
58] Southem Communily Park $0 $0 50 $0 ] 52,000,000 $0 $0 . $2,000,600 | . .56l - 52000000
&0 $0 $0 50 $0 ] $2,000,000 50 $0 253,000,000 4 “g0 | sE 000,000
Total 5/05/04 Proposal for Parks, | .
61 Rocreation and Open Space] $3,625,000 0 50 $0 | $40,875,000 £0 §3,175,000 < 2. '$20,000,000, .
Total 1812504 Proposal for ’
Parks, Recreation and Open
62 Space]  $3,625,000 $0 $8 $0 1 $10,875,000 $0 $0 $20,0080,000
Totaf 09H3/65 Proposal for '
Parks, Recreation and Open|
63 Space]  $3,625.600 $0 50 S0 ] 510,875,000 $0 o
64 51,300,000 $0 $0 $0 | $1,300,000 s $1,400,000
g5 | Affordabie Housing 54,300,000 50 $0 $0 | $1,300,000 $0 $0
&6 $1,300,064 50 50 $0 ] $1,300,000 50 $0
&7 $0 $1,000,000 50 0 30 $500,000 S0 83,0000
s6| Conservation Easements $0]  $1,000,000 50 50 so|  $1.250.000 $0 $3,000,600
89 50 51,000,000 $0 50 }40] 50 $0 83 Hie,000. |
70 [Senior Centers (7
71 5400000 30 S0 0 50 $1,075,000 $1,600,000
72| Chapel Hill Center $400,000 50 0 $0 501  $1.075.000 $1.600,000
73 5400000 50 50 50 $0 . %0 $1,600,000
74 100,000 50 50 $0 &0 $1,075,000 $1,800,000
75| Northem/Central Orange Center £100,000 0 50 3] $01 51075000 1,900,000
78 $100,000 $0 30 50 50 50 $1,900,000
Total 5/65/04 Propesal for Senfon
7 Conters] $500,000 $0 $0 30 S0 $2,150,000 $3,500,000
Total 10:2154 Froposal for Saniuv!
78 Comtars $500,000 50 $0 $0 $0 $2,150,000 $3,500,000
‘Fotal 081305 Proposal fol
70 Saenlor Centers] $500,000 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $3,500,000

Paga3ofs

quM13/05



Color Legend

Debt Issuance Schedule By Fiscal Year
Alternative Financing, 2001 Voter Approved Bonds and 2004 Two Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds

Completed Debl tssues In Fiscal Years 2002-03 through 2005-06

BOCG Endorsed May 5, 2004 Issuance Schedula

taff Propesed Qolober 25, 2004 Diabl issuance Schedule

OCC Approved Seplember 3, 2002 Debt Issuance Schedule

1Staff Proposed September 13, 2005 Delt kssuznce Schedula

New Proposed Projects
FY 200203 FY 20:03.04 - FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006407 Y 200708 Tolal
Bond Altornativa Bond Allernative Bond Alternative Bond Allernative Bond Altarnative Bond Altornative Bond Allernative Projoct Tota!
A B [+ D E F H | J L M N 5
80 Iolher County Facliitles
811  community College Satellita $D | $1.600.000 $0 50 $0 $3.000,000
821  Campus (County Malch) 501  $1.000000 50 50 $0 1 $3.000,000
83 $0 | $1,000,600 $0 50 S0 50
Programmed Funding for Fulure
Cournty Facilifes Per Counly 0 o o 0 n
84 Space Needs Report (See $ 3 3 50 §
Projects Idenfified in 2005
County Space Needs Updale
85|  Section below for additional $0 50 50 50 50 $0
profects not previously
programmed Inlo schedule}
B85 0 30 $0 $0 $0 50
87 | Justice Facility and 50 $0 S0 50 $0 50
ge 1 GCowesponding New Courthcuse Py 0 $0 50 0 $n
gy | Renovations 50 50 50 S0 %0 50
a0 $o $525,000 $0 $0 1) 50
g1 | Ormnge Enterprises $0 $525.000 so 50 $0 50
82 50 $525,000 S0 50 50 50
o3 2004 2/3 Net Deb! Fingncing for $0 $0 0 eo| $s.200,000 %0
County Facliities and Land {See
84 1 aftached Hist that detalis profects 80 $0 50 50| $4.200,000 $0
o5 funded with these monies) 50 $0 50 so{ s$4200000 50
Projects dentified In 2005 County Space Needs Update That Require Funding Prior to Fiscal Year 2008-09
Animal Services (Now} Bullding $0 50 $0 50 50 50 $0 700,000 $0 50 30 £5,060,000 50 $5,700,000 $5,700,000
County Campus {Now)
{Development $0 50 50 30 50 30 S0 $1,800,000 50 50 50 F 511,200,000 $0 $13,000,000 §13,000,000

Paged ol §

os/1aDs



Cotor Legend

Debt Issuance Schedule By Fiscal Year
Alternative Financing, 2001 Voter Approved Bonds and 2004 Two Thirds Net Debt Reduction Bonds

Compleled Debt Issues in Fiscal Years 2602.03 through 2005-06

BOCC Encorsed May 5, 2004 issuance Schedute

taif Froposed October 25, 2004 Debt issuance Schedule

BOCC Approved Seplember 3, 2002 Debt Issuance Schedule

15taff Proposed September 43, 2005 Debt Issuance Schedute

New Proposed Projects

) yredudes funding for 2 25.000 square foot Senior Center located in southern Orange County and a 15,000 squate fool center located In centralinorthem Orange County .

Page5cfb

FY 700203 __ FY 200304 PV 200405 FY 2005-06 FY 200607 Y 200708 “Total
Baorit Alternalive Bond Altarnative Bond Altarnative Bond Alternative Band Alternativa Bond Alternative Bond Alternative Projoct Total
A B T o E ¥ G H 1 7 L [ N [5)
$o | $1,525,000 50 sp ] %$4.200,000 { 53,600,000 50
o | $1,525000 $0 so| sazo0000 ]  $3,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 Sﬁ._gég_'._gan._ s.za,s:zzs','ub'é '
50§ $1,525,000 50 50 | s4,200,000 50 so: 520,700,000
$18,175,000 |  $3,475,000 50 so | 523,920,000 | $14.650,000 $24,464,000
§19,175,000 | $3,475,000 50 so0 | s23.030.000 | $15.400,000 519,689,000 500,000
$19,175,000 | $3.475,000 50 50 ] s23,933,000 50 $25,185,000
$18,475,000 | $3475,000 | 517,825,000 so | 519,100,000 | 511,008,000 $18,800,000

8/13/5



